Medium density development (MDR) is planned in areas 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13 and 14 for 

a total of 928 single-family detached and attached units. 

Medium high density units are proposed in areas 12, 15 and 16, as single-family detached 

or attached town homes, patio homes and flats.  Four hundred and sixty-two (462) 

dwellings are proposed. 

High density development is proposed in areas 19, 20 and 37 where Serfas Club Drive 

meets Green River Road, where Montana Ranch Road starts south from Green River 

Road, and generally west of where Palisades Drive meets Serfas Club Drive. In addition, 

high density development is planned in area 34 on Green River Road.  Up to eight 

hundred eighty nine (889) attached units are proposed. 

At the major intersection of Green River Road and Serfas Club Drive an eleven (11) acre 

neighborhood commercial site is proposed (Area 23).  A second commercial site often 

acres is proposed on Green River Road (Area 21), visible from the 91 Freeway, at the

[...]

The 594.60 acres proposed for open space consisting of fifty-four (54) acres in Fresno 

Canyon, 9.60 acres in and adjacent to Wardlow Wash (Area 38), five (5) acres dedicated 

and improved parkland area (Area 26), 134 acres as scenic parkland (Areas 29, 30, 31, 

and 32), three hundred and eighty-two (382) acres of unimproved slopes and flood plains, 

a five (5) acre active park at the intersection of Serfas Club Dr. and Green River Road 

(Area 25), and another five (5) acre park on Ridgeline Drive (Area 24).  (An existing 

private gravel road through Fresno Canyon provides access to a clay mining operation